Average rates  Reporting date spot rate

2018  2017

December
31, 2018

December
31, 2017

KRW  0.0009  0.0009  0.0009  0.0009
EUR  1.1810  1.1294  1.1440  1.1940
SGD  0.7414  0.7244  0.7318  0.7473
HKD  0.1276  0.1283  0.1277  0.1279
CHF  1.0221  1.0159  1.0162  1.0218
AUD  0.7479  0.7666  0.7046  0.7795
AED  0.2722  0.2723  0.2722  0.2723

KOREA NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2018

 111

43. Risk Management, Continued

(b) Financial risk management, continued

(iii) Market risk, continued

③ Foreign currency risk, continued

The Company and its subsidiaries use various functional currencies depending on their
primary economic environment in which the entities operate.  A sensitivity analysis below
indicates the effect on the Group’s profit before tax from the fluctuations in each function
currency exchange rate.  As of December 31, 2018 and 2017 the effect of a 5% increase or
decrease in each functional currency exchange rate on profit before tax assuming all other
variables held constant is as follows:

In millions of Korean won

  2018  2017
  Increase

by 5%
Decrease

by 5%
Increase
by 5%

Decrease
by 5%

Increase (decrease) of profit before tax KRW W (9,325)  9,325  (12,434)  12,434

 HKD  (14,189)  14,189  (17,698)  17,698

 CHF  (27,682)  27,682  (13,886)  13,886

 EUR  (23,540)  23,540  (23,808)  23,808
 AUD  (26,025)  26,025  (32,373)  32,373

 Others  (15,847)  15,847  (717)  717

(iv) Liquidity risk

The details of contractual maturities of financial liabilities and other contractual obligations as of
December 31, 2018 are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Book value
Contractual

cash flows(*1)
Less than 1

year
1 ~ 2
years

2 ~ 5
years

More than
5 years(*2)

Short-term borrowings W 69,322  70,555  70,555  -  -  -
Bond payables  11,169,165  12,565,673  1,661,324  1,220,005  5,100,526  4,583,818
Long-term borrowings  2,322,418  2,497,329  68,738  1,015,297  1,189,113  224,181
Trade and other payables  1,079,010  1,079,010  644,690  49,958  39,345  345,017
Derivative liabilities  119,507  119,507  73,957  352  38,791  6,407
Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss  57,964  57,964  7,775  9,026  30,294  10,869

Financial guarantee
liabilities  8,813  8,813  -  -  8,813  -

Financial guarantee
contracts (*3)  -  36,046  36,046  -  -  -

 W 14,826,199  16,434,897  2,563,085  2,294,638  6,406,882  5,170,292

(*1) Contractual cash flows include the estimated interest payments but exclude the effects of offsetting

contracts.
(*2) Loans from Special Accounting for Energy and Resources (“SAER”) included in borrowings have no

specific maturity as entities were borrowed under the condition that the Group is not obligated to make
repayment of the principal and interest until the exploration is proven to be successful.

(*3) Financial guarantee is allocated at the earliest period that the maximum amount could be requested.

KOREA NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued